



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)92/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Joydeb Das.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Commissioner of Taxes, Govt. of Assam.

Date of hearing : 13.8.2021

Appeal heard by : Full Bench of the Commission

ORDER 13.08.2021

- 1. In continuation of the order of the State Chief Information Commissioner dated 27.7.2021, the hearing of second appeal of the appellant Sri Joydeb Das is taken up by the Full Bench comprising of Dr. A.P. Rout, State Chief Information Commissioner, Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, State Information Commissioner and Sri Samudra Gupta Kashyap, State Information Commissioner.
- 2. The appellant Sri Joydeb Das, who is present at the hearing, submitted another prayer (in addition to his earlier submission) vide letter dated 13.08.2021 praying for necessary order to get the sought for informations.
- 3. Sri Shantanu Dhar, the SPIO O/o the Commissioner of Taxes, Assam is present. In addition to his earlier submission he has made a submission with a list of various court orders and allied judgments in support of his decision for not furnishing the information.
- 4. Since the written submissions of the appellant as well as the SPIO are presented directly before the Commission without marking a copy to the opposite parties, the Full Bench of the Commission is of the opinion that for the sake of natural justice an opportunity be given to both the parties to get a copy of the written submissions of respective opposite parties before taking a decision on the second appeal petition.
- 5. In light of the above, the Registry of the Commission is directed to furnish photo copies of written submissions of the appellant and the SPIO to the respective opposite parties.
- 6. The Commission also advises the SPIO and the appellant to submit written submission(s) if any, in an affidavit form, within one month from today to enable the Commission to take a final decision.

Sd/Shri Samudra Gupta Kashyap
State Information
Commissioner, Assam

Sd/-Shri Kanak Ch. Sarma State Information Commissioner, Assam Sd/-Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS(Retd) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)92/2021

Dtd. 13.8.2021

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Shantanu Dhar, SPIO & Deputy Commissioner of Taxes, Kar Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-06 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The petitioner, Shri Joydeb Das, S/o Late Karunamoy Das, H.No-16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Ghy-25 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission